## **RESOLUTION NO. 211**

## APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR TO THE ALBANY COUNTY LAND BANK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Introduced: 5/8/17 By Mr. Ward:

WHEREAS, By Resolution 68 for 2014, this Honorable Body established the Albany County Land Bank Development Corporation ("Land Bank"), and

WHEREAS, The bylaws of the Land Bank and enabling legislation provide the Board of Directors of said Land Bank shall be appointed by the Albany County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, There currently exists a vacancy on the Board of Directors of the Land Bank, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That Natisha M. Alexander of Albany, NY is hereby appointed as a member of the Board of Directors of the Albany County Land Bank Development Corporation to serve at the pleasure of the County Legislature for a term beginning immediately and ending on December 31, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the Land Bank and to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/17